

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

JOSE LUPERCIO CASARES,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S025748

(Tulare Superior Ct.
No. 027503)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR - 1 2014

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Tulare Deputy

HONORABLE DAVID L. ALLEN, JUDGE

MICHAEL J. HERSEK
State Public Defender

KATHLEEN M. SCHEIDEL
Assistant State Public Defender
Cal. State Bar No. 141290

ELIAS BATCHELDER
Deputy State Public Defender
Cal. State Bar No. 253386

1111 Broadway, 10th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone (510) 267-3300

Attorneys for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE STATE FAILED TO ADDUCE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE FIRST DEGREE MURDER CONVICTION	2
II. THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE JURORS’ FINDING OF THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATIONS OF LYING-IN-WAIT; AS APPLIED TO THIS CASE, THE LYING-IN-WAIT SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE IS VAGUE AND OVERBROAD	9
III. THE LYING-IN-WAIT SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT FAILS TO NARROW THE CLASS OF DEATH-ELIGIBLE DEFENDANTS OR ENSURE THAT THERE IS A MEANINGFUL BASIS FOR DISTINGUISHING THOSE CASES IN WHICH THE DEATH PENALTY IS IMPOSED AND THOSE IT IS NOT	16
IV. THE LYING-IN-WAIT INSTRUCTIONS OMITTED KEY ELEMENTS OF THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE, AND WERE ERRONEOUS, INTERNALLY INCONSISTENT AND CONFUSING	17
VII. INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE EVIDENCE IN AGGRAVATION INTRODUCED UNDER FACTOR (B); REVERSAL OF APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS REQUIRED	19
A. Because The Prosecution’s Star Penalty Phase Witness Testified That Appellant Acted Under Duress, There Existed Insufficient Evidence To Support Incident in Aggravation 2F, The Kidnaping And Repeated Rape Of Rosa Baca	19
1. The Issue Is Not Forfeited	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
a. Relevant Legal Principles and Developments in Case Law	23
b. The Reasoning of <i>Montiel</i> Is Unpersuasive and Should Be Reconsidered	26
c. Because <i>Montiel</i> Was Decided after Appellant’s Trial, his Claim Should not Be Subject to Forfeiture	32
d. Even if Trial Counsel has Forfeited the Issue, this Court Retains Discretion to Decide it	34
2. Respondent Incorrectly Asserts That the Law of Duress Creates a Distinction Between a Reasonably Perceived Threat of Great Bodily Injury and Death	34
3. The Law of Duress in California Does not Embrace Respondent’s Formalistic Views of Immediacy	38
4. There Is no Evidence upon which a Reasonable Jury Could Base a Finding that the Assault Could Be “Readily Averted by Innocent Methods”	42
5. The Eighth Amendment and Due Process Do not Permit Appellant to Be Sent to his Death Based upon Criminal Acts in which his Abusive Father Forced him to Engage	44
6. The Error Is Unquestionably Prejudicial	45
B. The Evidence Presented In Support Of Incident In Aggravation 2A Was Insufficient To Establish Criminal Conduct Under Factor (b)	48
1. There Is no Forfeiture	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
2. There Was no Substantial Evidence Supporting a Factor (b) Finding	49
3. The Error Was Prejudicial	51
C. Because Mere Possession Of A Firearm Does Not Itself Constitute An Act Committed With Actual Or Implied Force Or Violence, And Because Even Possession Was Not Established In This Case, The Trial Court’s Admission Of Evidence Of Appellant’s Alleged Gun Possession Was Insufficient To Constitute Factor (b) Evidence	51
1. The Evidence of Constructive Possession Was Insufficient	52
2. The Trial Court Abused It’s Discretion in Submitting the Issue of Implied Force or Violence to the Jury	56
3. Allowing Weapons Possession Charges to Be Introduced Under Factor (b) for a Possible Threat at Some “Undetermined Time Point” in the Future Was Erroneous	58
4. Prejudice	59
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTIONS TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE ASSOCIATED WITH INCIDENTS IN AGGRAVATION 2C AND 2D AND THEREBY VIOLATED HIS FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	60
A. Respondent’s Attack On The Exclusionary Rule At Sentencing Should Not Be Entertained For The First Time On Appeal	63

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. Whether the “Fundamental Constitutional Defect” Exception Suggested in <i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610 Would Allow for an Exclusionary Remedy, and Whether Penal Code section 1538.5 Provides for Exclusion, Requires Analysis of Facts not Adequately Developed in the Record Below	66
2. Because Appellant Had No Notice of Respondent’s New Theory, He Did not Develop a Record upon which to Assess Potential Alternate Remedies or Other Exceptions to Respondent’s Theory	70
B. This Court Should Continue To Allow An Exclusionary Remedy For Tainted Factor (b) Evidence	72
1. The General Rule in Non-Capital Sentencing Proceedings does not Provide an Answer to the Application of the Exclusionary Rule in Capital Sentencing Proceedings	74
2. Eighth Amendment and Due Process Concerns, and the Corrosive Effect on Judicial Integrity of Sentencing an Individual to Death Based on Constitutionally Tainted Evidence Outweigh, the Minimal Harms of Permitting Exclusion in Capital Cases	76
C. The Trial Court’s Rulings On The Suppression Motions Were Erroneous	81
1. The Trial Court’s Ruling that there Was no Fourth Amendment “Standing” During the Strawberry Street Search Was Incorrect	81
2. The Trial Court’s Erroneous Admission of the Evidence Illegally Seized During the Circle K Incident Warrants Reversal	87

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IX. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED <i>SKIPPER</i> ERROR IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT’S FATHER KIDNAPED AND RAPED APPELLANT’S MOTHER IN THE SAME MANNER THAT HE KIDNAPED AND RAPED ROSA BACA	92
A. Reversal Is Not Barred By Evidence Code 354	95
B. The Evidence Was Not Cumulative	99
C. The Evidence Of The Kidnaping Of Appellant’s Mother As A Young Teenager Was Unquestionably Relevant	101
D. The Error Was Prejudicial	108
X. APPELLANT’S ALLEGED JUVENILE MISCONDUCT WAS IMPROPERLY INTRODUCED AS EVIDENCE IN AGGRAVATION	109
XI. APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS BASED SOLELY ON A LYING-IN-WAIT SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE THAT IS DISPROPORTIONATE AND ARBITRARILY APPLIED	111
CONCLUSION	121
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	122

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Beam v. Paskett</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 3 F.3d 1301	44, 45
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 388	70, 71
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 47	89, 90
<i>Burks v. United States</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 1	8
<i>California v. Ramos</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 992	77
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 738	78
<i>Ege v. Yukins</i> (6th Cir. 2007) 485 F.3d 364	44
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 454	75
<i>Foust v. Houk</i> (2011) 655 F.3d 524	106, 107
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	116

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349	78
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2011) 560 U.S. 48	109
<i>Hamilton v. Ayers</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 583 F.3d 1100	101
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 504	78
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	18
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 407	114, 116
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir.1999) 191 F.3d 1181	44
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586	102, 104
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 643	68, 77
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> (9th Cir.1993) 993 F.2d 1378	55
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 2455	109
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 366	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Morales v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 388 F.3d 1159	117
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> (1928) 277 U.S. 438	76, 77, 79
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2004) 543 U.S. 551	109
<i>Rundle v. Warden, San Quentin State Prison</i> (E.D. Cal., Nov. 22, 2013, 2:08-CV-01879 TLN) 2013 WL 6178506 ..	101
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 510	18
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 154	100, 107
<i>Skipper v. North Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1	107
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 527	78
<i>Stankewitz v. Wong</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 698 F.3d 1163	102
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1	91
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	112
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> (1974) 414 U.S. 338	61, 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>United States v. Doe</i> (E.D.Tex.1992) 801 F.Supp. 1562	85
<i>United States v. Frisbie</i> (5th Cir. 1977) 550 F.2d 335	90
<i>United States v. Graves</i> (10th Cir. 1986) 785 F.2d 870	74
<i>United States v. Jones</i> (2012) 565 U.S. _____, 132 S.Ct. 945, 181 L.Ed.2d 911	84
<i>United States v. Little</i> (10th Cir. 1995) 60 F.3d 708	90
<i>United States v. Manzo-Jurado</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 457 F.3d 928	88
<i>United States v. Maze</i> (1974) 414 U.S. 395	114
<i>United States v. Ross</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 798	68
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> (10th Cir. 2001) 236 F.3d 1268	74
<i>United States v. Schipani</i> (E.D.N.Y. 1970) 315 F.Supp. 253	75
<i>United States v. See</i> (6th Cir. 2009) 574 F.3d 309	88
<i>United States v. Taveras</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 424 F.Supp.2d 446	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> (1914) 232 U.S. 383	68
<i>Whren v. United States</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 806	72
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> (8th Cir. 2010) 612 F.3d 941	101
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280	31
<i>Worthington v. Roper</i> (8th Cir. 2011) 631 F.3d 487	99
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> (1979) 444 U.S. 85	86

STATE CASES

<i>Bonanno v. Central Contra Costa Transit Authority</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 139	96
<i>Coleman v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 129	48
<i>Com. v. Frongillo</i> (Mass. App. Ct. 2006) 66 Mass.App.Ct. 677	55
<i>Commonwealth v. DeMarco</i> (2002) 570 Pa. 263	40
<i>Conservatorship of Susan T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1005	61, 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Delta Dynamics, Inc. v. Arioto</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 525	95
<i>Elder v. Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 246	72
<i>Goldin v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 638	72
<i>Green v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 126	64, 65
<i>In re Arturo D.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 60	90
<i>In re Crew</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 126	101, 103-105
<i>In re Ralph Martinez</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 641	77, 79
<i>In re Roberts</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 575	14
<i>In re Troy Z.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1170	23
<i>In re Tyrell J.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 68	65, 68
<i>In re Visciotti</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 325	63
<i>In re W.B., Jr.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 30	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>In re Weller</i> (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 44	35
<i>In re William G.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 550	72, 76
<i>Larson v. Solbakken</i> (1963) 221 Cal.App.2d 410	96
<i>Lorenzana v. Superior Court</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 626	64
<i>Montez v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 10 Cal.App.3d 343	95, 99
<i>Parnell v. State</i> (1996) 323 Ark. 34	41
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1214	82
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	95
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 264 Cal.App.2d 271	39, 40
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15	3, 4, 5
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 767	38
<i>People v. Antista</i> (1954) 129 Cal.App.2d 47	52, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Aris</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1178	50
<i>People v. Aylwin</i> (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 826	62, 76
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	34, 47, 48
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1038	54
<i>People v. Belleci</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 879	67, 68, 69
<i>People v. Bledsoe</i> (1946) 75 Cal.App.2d 862	52- 53
<i>People v. Boatman</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1253	6
<i>People v. Boddie</i> (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 408	52, 53
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 659	63
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	passim
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1119	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 847	57
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262	109
<i>People v. Carasi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263	77
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1016	26
<i>People v. Carrera</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 291	24, 25, 33
<i>People v. Carter</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 737	100
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009	18
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 860	46
<i>People v. Clair</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 629	46, 47, 51, 59
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583	25
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 378	22
<i>People v. Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 916	54, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. D'Arcy</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 257	58
<i>People v. Dees</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 588	82, 83
<i>People v. Defore</i> (1926) 242 N.Y. 13	61, 79
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468	114
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 84	14
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	30
<i>People v. Dunkle</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 861	30
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983	117
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	12, 13, 115
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 658	110
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	63
<i>People v. Fletcher</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 451	46, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Frank</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 711	passim
<i>People v. Fuentes–Borda</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 1992) 186 A.D.2d 405 N.Y.S.2d 5	85
<i>People v. George</i> (1959) 169 Cal.App.2d 740	96, 97
<i>People v. Gibson</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1466	31
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	57
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	30
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	69
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 123	63
<i>People v. Heath</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 892	35, 36, 44
<i>People v. Heishman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 147	63
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	1
<i>People v. Horton</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1068	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983	8
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132	63
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1000	57
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	73, 74
<i>People v. Humphrey</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1073	50
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	103
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 294	43
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72	113, 117
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478	63
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041	5
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (1987) 197 Cal.App.3d 235	84
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	14, 15, 57, 117

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Livingston</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1145	26, 27
<i>People v. Lo Cicero</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1186	39, 40, 41
<i>People v. Loudermilk</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 996	90
<i>People v. Malone</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 1	63
<i>People v. Massie</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 365	4
<i>People v. McCullough</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 589	passim
<i>People v. McDowell</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 395	103, 104
<i>People v. McGee</i> (1947) 31 Cal.2d 229	95, 99
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610	passim
<i>People v. McLain</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 97	63
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 870	71
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1056	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486	17
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 219	64
<i>People v. Minifie</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1055	50
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	passim
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 674	72
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 63	63
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 877	67
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1104	57
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152	95
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705	25, 57-58
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 756	46
<i>People v. One 1960 Cadillac Coupe</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 92	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Otis</i> 174 Cal.App.2d 119	35, 39, 42
<i>People v. Page</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1466	58
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	102
<i>People v. Pena</i> (1983) 149 Cal.App.3d Supp. 14	35, 41
<i>People v. Pensinger</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1210	8
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 651	35
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1117	7-8
<i>People v. Perrusquia</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App. 4th 228	87, 88, 89
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 29	58
<i>People v. Pinholster</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 865	25
<i>People v. Pitmon</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 38	35
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 591	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Rich</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1036	63
<i>People v. Riser</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 566	54
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 232	89
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 253	23, 27, 28
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 121	28
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 1	11
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238	101, 105, 106
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471	119
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 318	62, 76
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580	28
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284	97
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331	30, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Sifuentes</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1410	52, 53
<i>People v. Smallwood</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 415	54, 55
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	117
<i>People v. Streeter</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 205	17, 58
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (Simon) (1972) 7 Cal.3d 186	64
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (Engert) (1982) 31 Cal.3d 797	119
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 147	62, 79
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	57
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 630	72-73
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489	14
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 86	24, 25, 33
<i>People v. Tufts</i> (Colo. 1986) 717 P.2d 485	83, 84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 569	58
<i>People v. Valenzuela</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 817	91
<i>People v. Walker</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 605	63
<i>People v. Watkins</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 19	64
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 228	32, 33
<i>People v. Westek</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 469	40
<i>People v. Whisenhunt</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174	29
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883	63
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148	34
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1465	46
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405	63
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Zamora</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 88	71
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327	91
<i>Robey v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1218	64, 70, 72, 87
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634	43
<i>State v. B.H.</i> (2005) 183 N.J. 171	38
<i>State v. Bocharski</i> (2008) 218 Ariz. 476	101
<i>State v. Boggs</i> (2008) 287 Kan. 298	55
<i>State v. Heinemann</i> (2007) 282 Conn. 281	44
<i>State v. Pogue</i> (Wash. Ct. App. 2001) 104 Wash.App. 981	55
<i>State v. Santiago</i> (2012) 305 Conn. 101	102
<i>State v. Webber</i> (1997) 141 N.H. 817	90
<i>Tahoe National Bank v. Phillips</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 11	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 441	48, 51

FEDERAL STATUTES

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code, § 13A-5-45(d)	79
Cal. Pen. Code, §§ 26	34, 35
190.3	19, 26
1538.5.	66, 67, 69
Cal. Evid. Code, §§ 352	93
354	passim
Cal. Welf. And Inst. Code, § 602	72
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(1)	79
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6617(c)	79
Miss. Code. Ann. § 99-19-10(1)	80
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 175.552(3)	79
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21	79
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(B)	79
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204(c)	80
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. art. 37.071(2)(a)(1)	79

FEDERAL RULE

Fed. Rule Evid. 201	115
---------------------------	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALJIC Nos.	2.2	71
	8.87	57
	8.81.15	17
CALCRIM	3402	36

TEXT AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Witkin, Cal. Crim. Law 4th (2012) Defenses, § 58	35, 41
3 Witkin, Cal. Evid. 5th (2012) Presentations, § 415	95
4 Witkin, Cal. Crim. Law 4th (2012) Illegal Evid, § 51	82
7 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1965) p. 55 reprinted in West’s Ann. Evid. Code foll. § 354	96
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (2003) Guideline 10.11, commentary	102
Black’s Law Dict. (8th ed. 2004)	4
California Criminal Justice Statistics Center, Crime in California 2012	115
California Style Manual (4th ed. 2000) §3.15	13
Dressler, <i>Exegesis of the Law of Duress: Justifying the Excuse and Searching for Its Proper Limits</i> (1989) 62 So.Cal. L.Rev. 1331	38
Gabriel and Yaccino, <i>Officials, Citing Miscarriages, Weigh Death Penalty in Ohio Case</i> , N.Y. Times (May 9, 2013)	93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Kaplan, <i>The Limits of the Exclusionary Rule</i> (1974) 26 Stan. L. Rev. 1027	72
LaFare, 1 Search & Seizure § 1.7(f) (5th ed.)	73
LaFare, 2 Subst. Crim. L. § 9.7 (2d ed.)	35, 41, 42
McKinley and Pogash, <i>Kidnapped at 11, Woman Emerges After 18 Years</i> , N.Y. Times (August 27, 2013)	93
Pearce, <i>Ariel Castro's Son Opens Up About The Horror His Father Left Behind</i> , L.A. Times (September 22, 2013)	93
Shatz & Rivkind, <i>The California Death Penalty Scheme: Requiem for Furman?</i> (1997) 72 N.Y. U. L.Rev. 1283	115
Steinbock, <i>National Identity Cards: Fourth and Fifth Amendment Issues</i> (2004) 56 Fla. L. Rev. 697	90
